

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Supreme Judicial Court

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

NO. SJC-12808

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

APPELLEE

v.

TYKORIE EVELYN,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE MASSACHUSETTS
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
MASSACHUSETTS, THE NEW ENGLAND INNOCENCE
PROJECT, and THE PUBLIC DEFENDER AND PRIVATE
COUNSEL DIVISIONS OF THE COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC
COUNSEL SERVICES IN SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT**

Anthony Mirenda,
BBO No. 550587
Neil Austin
BBO No. 657204
Rachel C. Hutchinson
BBO No. 696739
Ned Melanson
Admitted,
BBO Pending

Foley Hoag LLP
Seaport West
155 Seaport Blvd.
Boston, MA 02210-2600
(617) 832-1000
amirenda@foleyhoag.com
naustin@foleyhoag.com
rhutchinson@foleyhoag.com
nmelanson@foleyhoag.com

*Counsel for Amici the Massachusetts Association of Criminal Defense
Lawyers, et al.*
December 20, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	8
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	11
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	11
I. POLICING BY THE NUMBERS	11
II. THE NIGHT OF JANUARY 9, 2017.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. MOTION JUDGES MUST APPLY RIGOR TO THE REASONABLE SUSPICION ANALYSIS	20
A. Police officers must be required to justify their incriminating inferences beyond a bare reference to “training and experience.”	23
B. Subjecting police officer inferences to greater scrutiny produces more reliable results.	26
II. THE MOTION JUDGE DID NOT SUBJECT OFFICERS ABASCIANO AND GARNEY’S TESTIMONY TO APPROPRIATE SCRUTINY	28
A. Nervousness or lack of engagement by a black teenager during a police encounter is not indicative of criminality	29
B. The motion judge improperly credited officer Abasciano’s testimony about Tykorie’s so-called “bladed stance” as reasonable without a reliable basis.....	38

C. The Motion Judge Improperly Credited Both Officers’ Testimony That Lower Roxbury Was “High Crime” Despite A Lack of Specific, Articulate Facts.	41
CONCLUSION.....	45
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO MASS. R. APP. P. 17(C)(9) ...	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE PURSUANT TO MASS. R. APP. P. 13(E).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	26
<i>Canavan’s Case</i> , 432 Mass. 304 (2000).....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Canty</i> , 466 Mass. 535 (2013).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Cheek</i> , 413 Mass. 492 (1992).....	21, 42, 44
<i>Commonwealth v. DePeiza</i> , 449 Mass. 367 (2007).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 454 Mass. 159 (2009).....	42
<i>Commonwealth v. Laltaprasad</i> , 475 Mass. 692 (2016).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Lyons</i> , 409 Mass. 16 (1990).....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Martin</i> , 467 Mass. 291 (2014).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Matta</i> , 483 Mass. 357 (2019).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Meneus</i> , 476 Mass. 231 (2017).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Nelson</i> , 91 Mass. App. Ct. 645 (2017).....	25

<i>Commonwealth v. Santos</i> , 2006 Mass. Super. LEXIS 300 (June 19, 2006)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Warren</i> , 475 Mass. 530 (2016).....	9, 20, 27, 30
<i>Michigan Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)	26
<i>Palandjian v. Foster</i> , 446 Mass. 100 (2006).....	24
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930).....	10
<i>Pippen v. State</i> , 854 N.W.2d (Iowa 2014)	31
<i>United States v. Buenaventura-Ariza</i> , 615 F.2d 29 (2d Cir. 1980).....	27
<i>United States v. Craemer</i> , 555 F.2d 594 (6th Cir. 1977).....	27
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 171 F.3d 601 (8th Cir. 1999).....	23, 25
<i>United States v. Millan</i> , 912 F.2d 1014 (8th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>United States v. Montero-Camargo</i> , 208 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000).....	43
<i>United States v. Sterling</i> , 909 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 625 F.2d 9 (4th Cir. 1980).....	27

Statutes

Commonwealth St. 1983, c. 673..... 9
G.L. c.211D, § 1 9

Additional Authorities

ACLUM, Stop and Frisk Report Summary (2004) 28

Andrew E. Taslitz, Police Are People Too: Cognitive
Obstacles to, and Opportunities for, Police Getting
the Individualized Suspicion Judgment Right,
8 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 7 (2010)..... 28

Ben Grunwald and Jeffrey Fagan, “The End of
Institution Based High-Crime Areas,”
107 Cal. L. Rev. 345 (2019) 43, 44

Claude Steele and Joshua Aronson, “Stereotype
threat and the intellectual test performance of
African Americans,” 69 J. of Personality and
Social Psychology 797(1995)..... 33

Jeffrey Fagan et al., “Stops and Stares: Street
Stops, Surveillance, and Race in the New Policing,”
43 Forham Urb. L. J. 539 (2016)..... 11, 12, 43

Jennifer L. Eberhart et al., “Seeing Black: Race,
Crime, and Visual Processing,”
87 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 876 (2004)..... 31

L. Song Richardson, “Arrest Efficiency and the
Fourth Amendment,”
95 Minn. L. Rev. 2035 (2011)..... 31, 32

Phillip Atiba Goff, “Stereotype Threat and Racial Differences in Citizen’s Experience of Police Encounters,” 39 L. and Human Behavior 463 (2015).....	34, 35, 36
Shad Goel et al., Combatting Police Discrimination in the Age of Big Data, 20 New Crim. L. Rev. 181 (2017).....	26
United States Census Bureau Quick Facts: Boston city, Massachusetts, www.census.gov/quickfacts/boston-city-massachusetts	12
